
(ctteeag.dot)

Agenda for a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be 
held on Monday 23 November 2015 at 1300 in 
Committee Room 1, City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT INDEPENDENTS
Ellis M Slater (Ch) Leeming Hawkesworth
M Pollard Swallow (DCh)
M Smith Engel

Abid Hussain
Jamil

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request 
by contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the hearing is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public or any parties to the hearing in order 
to discuss exempt matters in the public interest by virtue of Regulation 14 Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.  Recording activity should be respectful to 
the conduct of the hearing and behaviour that disrupts the hearing (such as oral 
commentary) will not be permitted.  Anyone attending the hearing who wishes to 
record or film the hearing's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements 
are in place.  Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the 
hearing should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 Light refreshments will be provided for Members of the Committee only.

From: To:
D Pearson
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact:  Claire Tomenson
Phone: 01274 432457
E-Mail:  claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.tomenson@bradford.gov.uk


Ward

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters to be 
considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent to the 
member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in discussion and voting 
unless the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an interest which the 
Member feels would call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 
concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not vote in 
decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the 
meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not disclosable 
pecuniary interests but which they consider should be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing Order 44.

2. MINUTES

Recommended – 

(1) That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 3 July 2015 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(2) That the minutes of the Licensing Panels held on the following dates be 
signed as correct records (previously circulated):

Bradford District Licensing Panel
29 April 2015 24 September 2015
28 July & 17 August 2015 13 October 2015

 17 August 2015  21 October 2015
   3 September 2015
 16 September 2015



 
3. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by contacting the 
person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and background papers may be 
restricted.  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should be made to 
the relevant Director or Assistant Director whose name is shown on the front page of the 
report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish to appeal.  

(Claire Tomenson - 01274 432457)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

4. PROPOSED STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 2016-2019 UNDER THE 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 

The Assistant Director, Environmental and Regulatory Services will submit a report 
(Document “E”) which sets out the outcome of a public consultation exercise with respect 
to the Statement of Licensing Principles for the District, as required by the Gambling Act 
2005 and proposes a final draft for recommendation for adoption by Council on the 8 
December 2015.

Recommended - 

(1) That the Committee recommends to Full Council that Appendix 1 to 
Document “E” be adopted and published as the District’s Statement of 
Licensing Principles pursuant to the Gambling Act 2005 (subject to any 
amendments that the Committee feels is appropriate).

(2) That the Assistant Director Environmental & Regulatory Services be given 
delegated authority to approve any necessary amendments of a minor or 
drafting nature prior to formal publication. 

I:\agenda\lct23NovAg

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Environmental & 
Regulatory Services to the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee to be held on 23 November 2015. 

E 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Proposed Statement of Licensing Principles 2016-2019 under the Gambling Act 
2005, for approval by full Council. 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report sets out the outcome of a public consultation exercise with respect to 
the Statement of Licensing Principles for the District, as required by the Gambling 
Act 2005 and proposes a final draft for recommendation for adoption by Council on 
the 8 December 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

John Major 
Assistant Director 
Environmental & Regulatory Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 

Report Contact: Tracy McLuckie 
Licensing & Land Charges Manager 
Phone: 01274 432240 
E-mail: licensing.team@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1/



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, the Council’s Licensing Authority is 

required to adopt a policy document, referred to as a Statement of Licensing 
Principles, setting out the basic principles of the Authority’s approach to dealing with 
applications for licences and permits under the Act. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the outcome of a public consultation exercise with respect to 

the statement of licensing principles for the District and proposes a final draft for 
recommendation for adoption by full Council on the 8 December 2015. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The consultation draft of the statement of licensing principles for 2016-2019 has 

been available for public comment since 3 August 2015. The draft document was 
available on the Council’s website, in public libraries and the consultation exercise 
was reported in the local press. Licensing Officers also directly consulted relevant 
authorities and organisations. 

 
The consultation policy document is attached at Appendix 1.  
 

2.2 The proposed changes largely reflect necessary updates following changes to 
gambling regulations and the Gambling Commission’s statutory guidance. The main 
additions to the policy document are as follows:  

 
 Sections 3.6 to 3.13 

From April 2016 all premises licensees are required to assess the local risks to the 
licensing objectives posed by the provision of gambling facilities at each of their 
premises and produce local risk assessments to mitigate those risks. In undertaking 
their risk assessments, they must take into account relevant matters identified in the 
licensing authority’s statement of licensing principles. Sections 3.6 to 3.13 of the 
policy document relate to this new requirement. 
 

 Sections 6.3 and 6.4 
 Information regarding the prevention of child sexual exploitation within licensed 

premises has been included. This addition supports the on-going partnership work 
within the district to tackle sexual exploitation of children and young people. 

 
 Minor changes have also been made in response the public consultation exercise 

(detailed below).  
 

2.3 The policy document seeks to reflect very detailed and substantial statutory 
guidance issued by the Gambling Commission made under the Act.  This sets the 
parameters of what can and what should not be included within local statements of 
licensing principles. 

  
 

Page 2



 

 
 
2.4 The Gambling Act establishes three basic types of licence as follows: 
 

1.  Personal Licences – Required for persons defined as being involved in the 
management or operation of gambling establishments. The responsibility for the 
definition of such persons and licensing is that of the Gambling Commission. 

 
2.  Operating Licences – Required for the operator’s of gambling facilities and are 

issued by the Gambling Commission. 
 
3.  Premises Licences – Relate to the actual premises where the gambling 

facilities take place. They are the responsibility of the Licensing Authority (as 
defined in the Licensing Act 2003).   

 
2.5 The Gambling Act also established the Gambling Commission to regulate all 

commercial gambling in Great Britain (other than spread betting and the National 
Lottery). The Commission has responsibilities relating to betting and remote 
gambling (e.g. over the internet) and has powers of entry, search and seizure. 

 
3. PUBLIC CONSULTATION - RESPONSES RECEIVED 
 
3.1 Campaign for Fairer Gambling  
 
 The Campaign for Fairer Gambling’s response focuses on betting shops and 

particularly the provision of ‘fixed odds betting terminals’ (also known as ‘FOBTs’ 
and ‘B2’ classified gaming machines). The Campaign for Fairer Gambling has 
requested the Licensing Authority:  

 
- Consider the use of test purchasing to address not only the ‘protection of the 

vulnerable’ licensing objective and underage gambling, but also to test the 
effectiveness of self-exclusion procedures and anti-money laundering controls.  

- Consider the imposition of premises licence conditions requiring minimum 
staffing levels in betting premises where fixed odds betting terminals and self-
service betting terminals are available. 

- Note the increase in the provision of ‘Self Service Betting Terminals’ in licensed 
betting shops and use available powers to control and monitor their use. 

- That the statement of licensing principles contains a statement supporting further 
regulatory action against fixed odds betting terminals, with greater powers of 
control devolved to Councils. 
 

A copy of the response is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
Appraisal:  
 
Comments from the organisation are noted. Section 10 of the policy document 
relates to betting premises and betting/gaming machines. Section 23 details the 
Licensing Authority’s approach to licence conditions. No additional changes to the 
policy document are proposed.  

Page 3



 

Members may wish to consider whether they wish to support further regulatory 
action against fixed odds betting terminals and greater powers of control for 
Licensing Authorities separately. 
 

3.2 Gosschalks Solicitors – Acting for the Association of British Bookmakers  
 
The response details the Association of British Bookmakers approach to 
partnership working with local authorities and details its view on the implementation 
of the new local risk assessments in April 2016.  
 
The Association is concerned with ensuring that any changes relating to risk 
assessments are not implemented in such a way as to undermine the “aim to 
permit” principle under s153 Gambling Act 2005. The Association also believes that 
operator’s should be allowed to gear their risk assessments to their own operational 
processes and not follow a form prescribed by a Licensing Authority.  
 
The response also details specific comments relating to draft policy document as 
follows: 
 

- Some of the terminology used in the document requires amendment to reflect the 
Gambling Act 2005 and the distinction between ‘betting machines’ and ‘gaming 
machines’ needs to be clearer. 

- The list of factors which operator’s will need to consider when undertaking local 
area risk assessments at section 3.10 requires amendment to remove issues not 
related to the licensing objectives. 

- The advertising of gambling is not an issue for consideration of the licensing 
authority as it is covered by the Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and 
Codes of Practice.  

- The policy document should be clear that conditions would only be imposed on 
premises licences where there is evidence of a need to do so and not due to a 
‘perceived need’. 
 

A copy of the response is attached at Appendix 3. 
 
Appraisal:  
 
Some amendments have been made to the consultation document to reflect the 
terminology within the Gambling Act and the reference to advertising has been 
removed. The policy document is clear that decisions on licence conditions will be 
made on a case by case basis and will only be imposed where necessary. 
 
With regards to risk assessments, the requirements at 3.10 of the policy document 
have been amended to be less prescriptive. It is anticipated that the Licensing 
Authority will produce a separate local area profile to map out key characteristics of 
the district. This local area profile will assist operators in producing their risk 
assessments. 
 
The Licensing Authority does not intend to introduce prescribed ‘template’ risk 
assessments. 

Page 4



 

 
3.3 Coral Racing Limited 

 
The response submitted by Coral Racing Limited states they are broadly supportive 
of the draft policy document. Specific comments on the draft document are as 
follows: 
 
- In relation to risk assessments at Section 3.6 to 3.13, the company wish to 

highlight that they know of no evidence that the location of a licensed betting 
office within the proximity of schools and residential areas causes harm to the 
licensing objectives. Although local risk assessments are to be introduced, Coral 
Racing Limited believe these should be to assess specific risks to the licensing 
objectives and to assess whether control measures going beyond the standard 
control measures are needed. Inclusion of prescribed locations is not necessary. 

 
A copy of the response is attached at Appendix 4. 
 
Response: 
 
As detailed at 3.2 above, requirements relating to risk assessments have been 
amended. Some examples of risks are included to assist any person considering 
the Statement of Licensing Principles. 

 
3.4 Power Leisure Bookmakers Limited 

 
The response from Power Leisure Bookmakers Limited makes reference to the 
Regulators Code, which was introduced in 2006 and requests that the policy 
document follows the better regulation principles detailed in the Code. 
 
Specific comments regarding the policy document are as follows: 
 
- When producing local risk assessments, operators should be allowed to assess 

their existing operational processes and any proposed measures to address 
substantiated risks should be proportionate to specific concerns. Risk profiles 
must be based upon factual evidence of gambling related harm, rather than 
theoretical risk.  

- When considering risk assessments, the Licensing Authority should also 
consider the extensive policies already implemented by operators in accordance 
with the Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice to 
avoid duplicating operator licence requirements. 

- The policy document should identify that there is a clear distinction between 
disorder and nuisance and highlight that nuisance is not a licensing objective 
under the Gambling Act. 

- Additional licen
[...]
ting the policy document, licensing authorities must have regard to guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission and any Codes of Practice issued under the 
Act. The draft updated policy document takes account of current guidance and 
codes of practice.  

 
6.3    The approved statement of licensing principles document must be published by the 

Council on or before the 31 January 2016. It is therefore necessary to have the final 
document approved by Council at its meeting of the 8 December 2015, in order to 
meet the statutory publication requirements. 

Page 6



 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

The draft statement of licensing principles was prepared with awareness of the 
Council’s duties under the Equality Act 2010. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Authority’s statement of licensing principles will address sustainability issues. 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

When determining applications, the licensing objectives addressing crime and 
disorder; ensuring that gambling is conducted fairly on the premises and protecting 
children and vulnerable people, must be addressed by the Licensing Authority. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

The Council must consider Human Rights implications when establishing Licensing 
Policy and when determining licence applications. 

 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 No specific ward implications. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 The Committee has no powers to adopt the statement of licensing principles, which 

is the function of full Council. Members can therefore recommend the document 
shown in Appendix 1 for adoption by Council, or make such recommendation 
subject to such amendments as the Committee may specify. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Committee recommends to Full Council that Appendix 1 to Document “E” 

be adopted and published as the District’s Statement of Licensing Principles 
pursuant to the Gambling Act 2005 (subject to any amendments that the Committee 
feels is appropriate). 

 
10.2 That the Assistant Director Environmental & Regulatory Services be given 

delegated authority to approve any necessary amendments of a minor or drafting 
nature prior to formal publication.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

1. Consultation draft Statement of Gambling Principles (restricted circulation). 
2. Consultation Response – Campaign for Fairer Gambling 
3. Consultation Response – Gosschalks Solicitors, acting for the Association of 

British Bookmakers  
4. Consultation Response – Coral Racing Limited 
5. Consultation Response – Power Leisure Bookmakers Limited 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 
Guidance and Codes of Practice issued by the Gambling Commission 
Regulations made under the Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

A Statement of Licensing Principles 
for the Bradford District 

2016-2019 
 

[DRAFT] 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Environment & Regulatory Serices 
Licensing Team 
Jacobs Well 
Bradford, BD1 5RW 
 
www.bradford.gov.uk 

 
 

          
 
 
November 2015 
 

Page 9



 
 

 

2

CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 
CONTENTS 
 
Part Title           Page 
 
1. The Council’s Licensing Authority’s General Approach to Licensing  3 
2. Licensing Functions Covered by this Policy     4 
3. Achievement of Licensing Principles      4  
4. Preventing Gambling from being a Source of Crime and Disorder  6  
5. Ensuring Gambling is Conducted in a Fair and Open Way   7 
6. Protection of Children and Other Vulnerable People from Gambling  8 
7. Adult Gaming Centre        9 
8. Licensed Family Entertainment Centres      10 
9. Bingo Premises         10 
10. Betting Premises         11 
11. Betting Tracks         12 
12. Casinos          13 
13. Travelling Fairs         14 
14. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Cent
[...]
 aim to permit the use 
of premises for gambling in so far as is appropriate and: 

 
• in accordance with any relevant codes of practice issued under the Act;  
• in accordance with the guidance issued by the Gambling Commission;  

Page 12



 
 

 

5

• in accordance with this Statement of Licensing Principles; and  
• is reasonably consistent with achievement of the licensing objectives. 
 

3.4 The Council’s Licensing Authority will also take account of these principles when 
considering applications for various types of permits under the Act. However, the 
licensing Authority takes the view that it can also take account of wider 
considerations when considering applications for permits, as opposed to premises 
licences where they raise an issue of legitimate concern that is not adequately 
addressed by other legislation. Parts 14 to 17 of this Statement of Gambling 
Principles, outlines the Council’s Licensing Authority’s general approach when 
considering applications for various permits. 

 
3.5 Various factors need to be considered when addressing licensing objectives and 

the weight attached to each objective will vary depending on the circumstances.  
 
 Applicants will only be expected to address issues that are in their direct control but 

are encouraged to co-operate with official agencies in establishing precautions or 
taking action that addresses the licensing objectives (with regard to gambling 
premises licence applications) or any other relevant matter (with regard to 
applications for gambling permits).  

 
3.6 Following revisions by the Gambling Commission to the Licensing Conditions and 

Codes of Practice (LCCP), from 6 April 2016 operators with premises licenses have 
an obligation to produce local risk assessments under the LCCP Social 
Responsibility Code. These local risk assessments are specific to the potential 
harm that gambling premises can have on one or more of the licensing objectives 
under the Act. They are specific to the p
[...]
iate to do so. 
 
25.3 Decisions made generally under the legislation are covered by the Member’s Codes 

of Conduct. 
 
26. The Consultation and Review Process 
 
26.1 This Statement of Licensing Principles complies with the Council’s Licensing 

Authority’s duties under the Gambling Act 2005 and account has been taken of the 
guidance issued by the Gambling Commission under section 349 of the Act, Codes 
of Practice issued under the Act and the broad objectives of gambling licensing set 
out in part 3 of this document.  

 
26.2 The Council’s Licensing Authority has consulted with a wide range of stakeholders 

in reviewing this statement of principles. Consultees include the statutory 
consultees under the Gambling Act, representatives of local residents and local 
businesses, trade representatives and industry associations, elected members of 
Council and other Council Services. Careful consideration has been given to all 
responses received from individuals and bodies consulted before adoption of this 
Statement. 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
 

 

23

26.3 This policy statement comes into effect on the 31 January 2016 and will be 
operational for a period of 3 years thereafter. Its effectiveness in assisting in the 
achievement of the Licensing Objectives will be monitored during this period with a 
view to a further review before the 31 January 2019.  

 
27. Responsible Authorities in the Bradford District 
 
 Licensing Authority, Jacobs Well, Bradford, BD1 5RW 

West Yorkshire Police, Licensing Section, Trafalgar House, Nelson Street, 
Bradford, BD5 0DX 
West Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service, Fire Protection, Oakroyd Hall, Birkenshaw, 
Bradford, BD11 2DY 

 Planning Services, Jacobs Well, Bradford, BD1 5RW 
 Environmental Health, Jacobs Well, Bradford, BD1 5RW 

Bradford Safeguarding Children Board, c/o Child Protection Unit, Sir Henry Mitchell 
House, 4 Manchester Road, Bradford, BD5 0QL 
HM Revenue & Customs, National Registration Unit, Portcullis House, 21 India
[...]
roughout society, should be aware of the risks of child 

sexual exploitation, commentary in this regard is not relevant to the objectives of the Gambling Act. 

 

 

Page 63



Document Ref : 2145163089 Page 5 of 5 P38407/784 

Betting Premises 
At paragraph 10.3 the draft policy provides that applicant’s should monitor the use Fixed Odds 

Betting Terminals to ensure excessive gambling does not take place.  This paragraph should be 

amended as not only is ‘excessive’ a subjective criterion but it is not an applicant’s duty to control 

individuals from gambling within their own defined limits.  It is however the responsibility of all 

licence holders to ensure compliance with the Gambling Commission’s LCCP, specifically social 

responsibility code provision 3.4.  Operators are obliged to monitor customer behaviour for 

indicators of problem gambling and to implement effective interaction and self-exclusion policies 

and also to provide sufficient information to customers to ensure that all gambling is carried out in a 

responsible manner.      

 
Conclusion 
We are committed to working in partnership with the Gambling Commission and local authorities to 

continue to promote best practice and compliance in support of the licensing objectives.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	1 Proposed Statement of Licensing Principles 2016-2019 under the Gambling Act 2005 (Document "E")



Minutes of the meeting


23 November 2015

(mins.dot)

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held 
on Monday 23 November 2015 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 1300
Concluded 1345

PRESENT – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
Ellis M Slater (Ch)
M Pollard Swallow (DCh)
B M Smith Abid Hussain

Jamil

Apologies: Councillors Engel, Hawkesworth and Leeming

Councillor M Slater in the Chair

9. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Councillor Swallow was the Executive Assistant for the Neighbourhoods and Community 
Safety Portfolio which covered Regulatory Services but had not been involved in any 
Licensing issues.

Action: Interim City Solicitor

10. MINUTES

Resolved - 

(1) That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 3 July 2015 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(2) That the minutes of the Bradford District Licensing Panel held on the 
following dates be signed as a correct record (previously circulated):

Bradford District Licensing Panel:
29 April 2015 16 September 2015
28 July & 17 August 2015 24 September 2015

 17 August 2015 13 October 2015
   3 September 2015 21 October 2015  

  

        



11. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict documents.  

12. PROPOSED STATEMENT OF LICENSING PRINCIPLES 2016-2019 UNDER THE 
GAMBLING ACT 2005

The Assistant Director, Environmental and Regulatory Services presented a report 
(Document “E”) which detailed the outcome of a public consultation exercise with respect 
to the Statement of Licensing Principles for the District, as required by the Gambling Act 
2005 and proposed a final draft for recommendation for adoption by Council on the 8 
December 2015.

Members were informed that under the Gambling Act 2005 the Council was required to 
adopt a policy every three years that detailed how it would achieve the licensing objectives 
under the Gambling Act.  The proposed policy covered a range of gambling activities and 
had been available for public comment for twelve weeks.  It was noted that the suggested 
amendments to the policy reflected statutory guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission and were mainly found within Sections 3.6 to 3.13, 6.3 and 6.4.    

The Assistant Director, Environmental and Regulatory Services reported that responses to 
the consultation had been received from the Campaign for Fairer Gambling, Gosschalks 
Solicitors acting on behalf of the Association of British Bookmakers, Coral Racing Limited 
and Power Leisure Bookmakers.  The Campaign for Fairer Gambling’s representation 
outlined what they wanted to achieve and had requested that the reduction or limit of fixed 
odds betting terminals be supported, however, the Council could not enforce this course of 
action.  It was noted that no further changes to the policy were proposed in light of their 
submission, though Members could support a separate action against fixed betting 
machines if they wished.  The Association of British Bookmakers had suggested 
amendments to the policy in order to resolve some of their concerns.  Members were 
informed that a separate local area profile for highlighted risks would probably be 
produced next year.  The Assistant Director, Environmental and Regulatory Services 
confirmed that Coral Racing Limited broadly supported the policy, however, Power Leisure 
Bookmakers Limited had requested that the policy did not duplicate the Gambling 
Commission’s conditions and codes.  In conclusion the proposed policy was 
recommended to be submitted to Full Council, subject to any appropriate amendments.
 
In response to queries, Members were informed that:

 The District had 3 Casinos, 5 bingo halls, 65 betting premises, 1 track betting and 
15 adult gaming centres.

 Some Local Authorities were producing documentation that indicated the detail 
required for the risk assessments, however, it was still to be determined whether 
the Council would produce any documentation.  Work was ongoing with the Policy 
Department and any information produced would have to be made available to 
businesses.  The work was not essential and a decision would have to be made as 
to whether it would be beneficial.

 It was believed that the large companies would produce risk assessments 
regardless, but smaller businesses may struggle with the process. 



 No responses had been received from the public.
 Children could have access to family entertainment and track betting 

establishments, as the areas could be split.  Operators did not want children in their 
premises though as they could be exposed to betting machines.

 Operators’ staff were trained to approach gamblers and evidence of the work they 
did had been witnessed on a recent visit to a premises.

 The Gambling Act and associated guidance was very prescriptive and restrictive.  
The Licensing Authority had not received any review applications since the 
introduction of the Act.

 The 65 betting premises were mainly part of large chains that had more than one 
office in the area and the Licensing Team undertook yearly inspections.  The 
Gambling Commission produced guidance to follow their standards and the Council 
worked closely with the Gambling Commission.

 There were exceptions in relation to small scale charity fund raising and the 
Gambling Commission would have guidance on their website.         

     
Recommended – 

(1) That the Committee recommends to Full Council that Appendix 1 to 
Document “E” be adopted and published as the District’s Statement of 
Licensing Principles pursuant to the Gambling Act 2005.

(2) That the Assistant Director Environmental & Regulatory Services be given 
delegated authority to approve any necessary amendments of a minor or 
drafting nature prior to formal publication. 

ACTION: Assistant Director, Environmental & Regulatory Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next 
meeting of the Committee.  

minutes\Lct23Nov
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


